



100 Pine Street • PO Box 1166 • Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
Tel: 717.232.8000 • Fax: 717.237.5300

Matthew L. Garber
Direct Dial: 717.237.5270
mgarber@mcneeslaw.com

November 5, 2018

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor North
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

**RE: Pennsylvania PUC v. Duquesne Light Company; Docket No. R-2018-3000124;
R-2018-3000829**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing please find the Reply Exceptions of the Duquesne Industrial Intervenors ("DII") to the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge Katrina L. Dunderdale, issued in the above-referenced proceeding.

As evidenced by the attached Certificate of Service, all parties to the proceeding are being served with copies of this document. Thank you.

Sincerely,

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

By

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads 'Matthew L. Garber'.

Matthew L. Garber

Counsel to Duquesne Industrial Intervenors

Enclosure

c: Administrative Law Judge Katrina L. Dunderdale (via E-Mail and First-Class Mail)
Stephen Jakab, Bureau of Technical Utility Service (via e-mail)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Recommended Decision Appropriately Assigns To Duquesne Light The Burden Of Proof For All Proposed Terms and Rates (Reply Exception No. 1).	5
B. The Recommended Decision Correctly Allows for Rider 16 To Be Applied On An "As Used" Basis (Reply Exception No. 2).	8
C. The Recommended Decision Correctly Applies Rate Design Principles In Recommending Adoption Of DII's Proposed Rider 16 Rate Of \$0.352 per kW (Reply Exception No. 3).	10
1. Consistent application of ratemaking principles requires that rate calculation for back-up service must reflect diversity and the forced outage (or load factor) rate.	11
2. DLC's rejection of a load factor results in a discriminatory cost allocation and rate methodology for one particular customer type.	12
3. PURPA and associated federal and state regulations provide clear principles supporting a load factor for back-up rates.	14
4. A major study by the Regulatory Assistance Project emphasizes the importance of load diversity in standby rates.	14
5. Cases in other states support the use of a load factor in back-up rates.	15
6. Even the terms of Rider 16 prevent the customer's reliance on the distribution system 100% of the time.	16
7. DII's proposed 5% load factor is supported by substantial evidence.	16
D. The Recommended Decision Correctly Finds Duquesne Light's Existing, Approved Rider 16 Rate Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence (Reply Exception No. 4).	18
1. DLC produced no record evidence to support \$2.50 per kW as the Rider 16 Back-up rate.	18
2. DLC argues that the current \$2.50 rate was not based on cost of service.	19
3. DLC's system peak data exhibit does not support DLC's position.	19
4. The testimony of Peoples witness Daniel and DLC witness Fisher fails to support DLC's current position.	21
E. The Recommended Decision Correctly Recommends That Rider 16 Service Should Be Treated As A Distinct Class (Reply Exception No. 5).	23
IV. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Final Policy Statement on Combined Heat and Power</i> , Docket No. M-2016-2530484 (April 5, 2018) ("CHP Policy Statement Order")	1, 2
<i>Lower Frederick Twp. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 409 A.2d 505, 507 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980)	19
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 22 A.3d 353, 359 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011)	6
<i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-00038805, 2004 Pa. PUC LEXIS 39 (Aug. 5, 2004)	6
<i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Breezewood Telephone Company</i> , Docket No. R-901666, 1991 Pa. PUC LEXIS 45 (January 31, 1991)	7
<i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. PECO</i> , Docket No. R-891364, 1990 Pa. PUC LEXIS 155 (May 16, 1990)	7
<i>Pa. PUC v. Duquesne Light Co.</i> , Docket No. R-2013-2372129 (Order entered Apr. 23, 2014) (" <i>Duquesne Light</i> ")	6
<i>Pa. PUC, et al., v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , Docket No. R-2014-2428742, 2015 Pa. PUC LEXIS 97, *160 (Order entered March 9, 2015)	7
<i>Petition of Metropolitan Edison Co. et al.</i> , Docket Nos. P-2015-2508942, P-2015-2508948, P-2015-2508936; P-2015-2508931 (Order entered Apr. 19, 2018) (" <i>Met-Ed</i> ")	6, 7
<i>Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 602 A.2d 863 (1992)	8

Statutes

18 CFR § 292.305	14
2 Pa.C.S. § 704	8
52 Pa. Code § 57.35	14
52 Pa. Code § 69.3201(d) (" <i>Final Policy Statement</i> ")	passim
52 Pa. Code § 69.3201-69.3203	1
66 Pa. C.S. § 102	6
66 Pa. C.S. § 315	6

Other Authorities

Brubaker & Associates/Regulatory Assistance Project, <i>Standby Rates for Combined Heat and Power Systems: Economic Analysis and Recommendations for Five States</i> (2014)	14
Order Approving Solar PV Demand Credit Rider With Modifications and Standby Service Rider, <i>In the Matter of a Commission Inquiry Into Standby Service Tariffs</i> , Docket No. E-999/CI-15-115, 2018 Minn. PUC LEXIS 139 (Minnesota PUC April 20, 2018)	15
Order No. 21097, <i>Re Narragansett Electric Company dba National Grid</i> , Docket No. 4232 (Jul. 12, 2013)	15
Order, <i>In the Matter of the Application of Consumers Energy Company For Authority to Increase its Rates</i> , Michigan Public Service Commission Docket No. U-18322, 2018 Mich. PSC LEXIS 70 (Order dated Mar. 29, 2018)	9

Order, <i>In the Matter of the Application of Consumers Energy Company For Authority to Increase its Rates</i> , Michigan Public Service Commission Docket No. U-18322, 2018 Mich. PSC LEXIS 70 (Order dated March 29, 2018).....	15
Reply Comments of Midwest Cogeneration Association and Fresh Energy, <i>In the Matter of a Commission Inquiry Into Standby Service Tariffs</i> , Minnesota PUC Docket No. E-999/CI-15-115 (Dec. 21, 2017).....	15
U.S. EPA, <i>Standby Rates for Customer-Sited Resources: Issues, Considerations and the Elements of Model Tariffs</i> (2009) ("EPA Standby Rates Study")	9
